21 LC 123 0008

House Resolution 27

By: Representative Holly of the 111th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Roger Dale Floyd of Locust Grove; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Roger Dale Floyd was born in Chicago, Illinois, on August 5, 1946, to the late
- 3 Oliver and Mary Floyd; and
- 4 WHEREAS, on December 20, 2020, Roger Dale Floyd passed away at the age of 74; and
- 5 WHEREAS, from 1971 to 1973, Mr. Floyd served proudly as an Army veteran; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd is deeply appreciated for his service to this country; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd was an outstanding member of the Locust Grove community in
- 8 Henry County; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd was a member of Church of Christ in Knoxville, Georgia; and
- 10 WHEREAS, during Mr. Floyd's free time, he enjoyed spending time with his family,
- 11 farming, gardening, and NASCAR; and

21 LC 123 0008

12 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd is survived by his wife of 34 years, Sherri; children, Jerry Dale

- 13 (Keelie) Floyd, Blake (Melissa) Simmons, Katie (Rick) Gregory, and Courtney Strain;
- 14 grandchildren, Bryan (Caitlin) Floyd, Felicity Spurgeon, Kaydence Simmons, Taylor
- 15 McBride, Kennedy Simmons, Payton McBride, Carter Strain, and Scarlett Strain; brother,
- 16 Larry (Tina) Floyd; sister, Nancy (Gerry) Wiseman; brother, Orville (Lisa) Floyd; and
- 17 numerous nieces, nephews, and cousins.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Roger Dale Floyd and
- 20 express their deepest and most sincere regret at his passing.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 23 family of Roger Dale Floyd.